
 

 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 24 July 2014 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014  (Pages 1 - 8) 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

4. Assets -  Presentation by Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate 
Finance   

5. 2013/2014 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 9 - 46) 

6. Treasury Management Outturn 2013/2014 - Report of Corporate 
Director, Resources  (Pages 47 - 58) 

7. Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 59 - 262) 

8. Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the Quarter ended 
30 June 2014 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 263 - 
274) 

9. Fraud Awareness - Presentation by Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager   

10. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   



 

 

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
 

12. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
16 July 2014 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors L Armstrong, C Carr, S Forster, J Hillary, O Temple, 
T Smith and W Stelling 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 
 K Larkin-Bramley and T Hoban 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 26 June 2014 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), C Carr, S Forster, J Hillary, O Temple and 
W Stelling 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley  
 
  

 
1 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Armstrong and T Smith. 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2014 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
With reference to Item No. 5 Confidential Report Code, Councillor Temple asked if 
there was any progress on comparative data information.  The Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager said that this would be circulated as soon as 
available. 
 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes) with dates set when these would be reported 
back to Committee.  
With reference to Action No. 4 the Committee were informed that tender documents 
include a question asking if the company ‘comply with all relevant laws’.  The 
Committee were concerned that this does not address the minimum wage issue 
and asked if the question could be changed to ‘comply with all relevant laws 
including minimum wage’. 
The Plan would be updated accordingly. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



3 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority. 
 
 

4 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager about the Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit for 2013/2014 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager reported that the 
assessment of ensuring that an effective internal control system is in place has 
been completed and that a self-assessment against the key elements of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) has been carried out.  The Action Plan 
sets out that auditors will be rotated on a regular basis, whilst maintaining client 
relationships and knowledge. 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources referred to the personal development of 
auditors and gave assurance to the Committee that the budget for retaining and 
improving the skills set for auditors will be maintained for as long as possible. 
 
Resolved:- 
(i) That the findings and conclusions of the 2013/2014 review of the 

effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit contained within this report, be 
noted. 

(ii) That the Service Improvement Plan for Internal Audit as a result of this 
assessment detailed in Appendix 2, be noted. 

 
 

5 Annual Audit Opinion and Internal Audit Report 2013 / 2014  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager that presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2013/2014 which 
provided a ‘moderate’ opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of Council’s 
control environment for 2013/2014 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee were informed that the moderate opinion gave assurances that 
there was a sound system of control in place but that there were still areas to 
improve.  The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager reported that 
there had been fewer limited assurance reports given over the year and due to the 
constant changes in the authority, sustaining this opinion was seen as positive. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



The Chief Internal Auditor and C
[...]
 Committee in February with a deadline to make improvements by 
September/October 2014.  A member of staff from Internal Audit was included as 
part of the team looking at the checklist for improvements.  The Corporate Director, 
Resources added that significant progress had been made in this area.  Members 
were informed that Cabinet would be asked to approve the purchase of software to 
alleviate the risk of the authority being fined for payment card transactions.  The 
Committee supported the purchase of the software. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

6 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013 / 2014  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the draft Annual Governance Statement and a list of significant 
governance improvements (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Page 3



The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager highlighted how the Council 
complied with providing assurances on corporate governance and the key actions 
in place to help deliver the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Ms Larkin-Bramley asked what other agencies had given assurances as the AGS 
only mentions Internal and External Audit.  The Risk, Insurance and Governance 
Manager explained that each Corporate Director and the Assistant Chief Executive 
give assurances relating to their own service area.  The Chairman added that 
‘Other Inspection Agencies’ could be added to the paragraph within the AGS. 
 
Catherine Banks, Mazars suggested that as the Audit Commission were still 
providing a service until March 2015, the information about the demise of the Audit 
Commission should be removed from the AGS. 
 
Resolved: 
(i) That the first draft of the Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14 be 

agreed. 
(ii) That the report be presented to County Council for information.  
 

7 Compliance with International Auditing Standards  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chair that provided a response to a letter 
from Mazars regarding compliance with International Auditing Standards (for copy 
see file of Minutes). A response from the Corporate Director, Resources was 
appended to the report for Members information that related to a similar request 
from Mazars. 
 
Resolved: 
That the responses from the Chair of Audit and the Corporate Director, Resources 
be noted. 
 
 

8 Bi-Annual Report to Council - work of the Audit Committee  
 
The Committee considered the Bi-Annual Report of the Audit Committee which 
covered the period October 2013 – May 2014 and would be presented to the 
County Council at its next meeting in accordance with best practice guidelines (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the draft report be agreed and reported to the meeting of the County Council 
being held on 23 July 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



9 Internal Audit Strategy, Charter and Plan 2014 / 2015  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which outlined the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/2015 and the 
Internal Audit Strategy.  The Committee also considered some minor amendments 
to the Audit Charter (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that the Audit 
Plan had been prepared on a ninth month basis to align with the Council’s financial 
year.  A 12 month plan would be set thereafter to align with the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Plan and Corporate Performance Framework. 
 
 
Resolved: 
(i) That the change in audit year (April to March) as per paragraph 7, be 

approved. 
(ii) That the Internal Audit Strategy in Appendix 2, be approved. 
(iii) That the proposed nine month audit plan for 2014/2015, as detailed in 

Appendix 3, be approved. 
(iv) That the revised Audit Charter in Appendix 4, be approved. 
 

10 Forward Plan of Audit Committee Business  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager that presented a forward plan of Audit Committee business for the 
next 12 months (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

11 External Audit: Audit Progress - June 2014  
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor, Mazars that set out 
progress to June 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Catherine Banks, Mazars informed the Committee that work on the 2013/14 audit 
had commenced with interim work on journals and income and expenditure.  She 
advised that 4 August had been agreed as the date for public to have their say on 
financial statements. 
 
Ms Banks highlighted that the VFM briefings would continue until March 2015 and 
the specifics for Durham could be brought back to Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
That the progress report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 5



12 Exclusion of the public  
 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

13 Direct Payments Update  
 
The Committee received a joint report of the Head of Commissioning, Children and 
Adults Services and the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager that 
gave an update on progress made in relation to Direct Payments (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Commissioning informed the Committee that a number of 
improvements had been made, following close working with Internal Audit, to 
provide a more efficient system of completing day to day audits. 
 
Members expressed concern about protecting the public purse and asked that 
feedback be provided to the committee about cost effectiveness. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

14 Annual Fraud Report 2013 / 2014  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager which informed action taken by Internal Audit during 2013/2014 and 
further action plann
[...]

and Housing Revenue Account 

 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Audit Committee with details of the final outturn for both the 
General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2013/14. 

Background 

2 The 2013/14 draft Statement of Accounts includes a summary of the 2013/14 
final financial outturn.  The attached report presented to Cabinet on 16 July 
2014 provides a more detailed review of the final outturn position for both 
revenue and capital. 

Recommendation and reasons 

3 Members are asked to note the 2013/14 final outturn position on the General 
Fund and HRA.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact:  Hilary Appleton Tel: 03000 266239  

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance –   
There are no direct financial implications arising for the Council as a result of this 
report. 
 
Staffing -  

None 

 

Risk -  

None 

 

Equality and Diversity -  

None 

 

Accommodation -  

None 

 

Crime and Disorder -  

None 

 

Human Rights -  

None 

 

Consultation -  

None 

 

Procurement -  

None 

 

Disability Discrimination Act -  

None 

 

Legal Implications -  

None 

 

Page 10



1 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

16 July 2014 
 

2013/14 Final Outturn for General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account and 
Collection Fund 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with details of the revenue and capital outturn for both the 
General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2013/14, and also 
provides the outturn for the Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax 
collection and Business Rates collection. 

Background 

2 In setting the 2013/14 budget, the Council continued to face unprecedented 
levels of reductions in Government grants.  Over the period of the current 
Comprehen
[...]
 the terms of section 21(2) of the Local Government Act 2003.  The 
Council is therefore legally required to follow this Code of Practice.  
Explanatory notes are included in the document to assist in the 
interpretation of the accounts, which unfortunately are unavoidably 
technical and complex. 

 
8 To help Members in reading and interpreting the contents, Appendix 2 to 

this report briefly explains the purpose of each section of the Statement.   
 

Key information from the Statement of Accounts 
 

9 Page numbers used in this report refer to the page numbers on the 
Statement of Accounts document and not those on the full pack of 
reports. 

 

10 There are six core statements that provide fundamental information on 
the financial activities and position of the Council: 

• Movement in Reserves Statement (page 50) 

• Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account (page 52) 

• Balance Sheet (page 53) 

• Cash Flow Statement (page 54) 

• Housing Revenue Account (page 130) and  

• Collection Fund (page 135). 
 

11 The Statement of Accounts also includes the accounts for Durham 
County Council Pension Fund (page 142) for which the Council is the 
Administering Authority. 
 

12 The Statement of Accounts shows that the Council’s ‘net worth’ has 
fallen in 2013/14 by £220.446m to £652.694.  This is due, in the main, to 
a decrease in pension scheme liabilities for its employees as calculated 
by the Pension Fund’s Actuary under International Accounting Standard 
(IAS) 19.  Although the benefits are not payable until the employees 
retire, the Council has a commitment to make the payments which it 
must disclose at the time the employees earn their future entitlement.   
 

13 The Council has increased its usable reserves during 2013/14.   
 
a) The general reserve has increased by £3.724m to £28.134m.  

This reserve is held to cushion the impact of uneven cash flows, 
unexpected events or emergencies.   
 

b) Earmarked Reserves have increased by £60.078m to £165.952m.  
Earmarked reserves are held for specific future purposes.  

 

Page 60



14 The Pension Fund accounts show that its net assets as at 31 March 
2014 have increased by £45.395m to £2.131bn.  Although there was a 
withdrawal of £30.807m as a result of payments to pensioners exceeding 
the contributions received, there was a £76.202m return on the Pension 
Fund’s investments.  Further information on the Pension Fund is 
contained within the Pension Fund’s Annual Report, which will be 
published following the approval of the Accounts. 
 

Audit of Accounts 
 

15 The final audit of the Statement of Accounts is now underway.  At the 
end of this process, the Auditor will provide an Audit Completion Report 
detailing their comments and recommendation for improvements, based 
on the position at 31 March 2014.   

 
Recommendation 
 
16 It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 

 
a. consider the attached Statement of Accounts for the County 

Council for the financial year ended 31 March 2014. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Don McLure  Tel: 03000 261943 

 
  

Page 61



Appendix 1:  Implications 

  
Finance 

This report details the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2014.  

Staffing -  

None 

Risk -  

None 

Equality and Diversity -  

None 

Accommodation -  

None 

Crime and Disorder -  

None 

Human Rights -  

None 

Consultation -  

None 

Procurement -  

None 

Disability -  

None 

Legal Implications -  

None 

 
 
 

Page 62



 

Appendix 2:  Statement of Accounts - Summary and Explanation 

 

Item Pages Explanation of Purpose and Content 

Explanatory Foreword 3 - 44 Summary of the most significant matters reported in the accounts, and the overall financial 
position of the Council. 

Statement of Responsibilities for 
the Statement of Accounts 

45 Sets out the responsibilities of the Council and the Corporate Director Resources for the 
Statement of Accounts. 

Independent Auditor’s Report to 
Durham
[...]
Reserves and the General Reserve. 

Useful Life 

The period in which an asset is expected to be useful to the Council. 

Variance 

The difference between budgeted expenditure and actual outturn also referred to as an over or under spend. 

Work-in-Progress 

The value of rechargeable work that had not been recharged at the end of the financial year. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 261



Page 262

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 
24 July 2014  
 

Strategic Risk Management  
Progress Report for the Quarter period 
April to June 2014 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To highlight the strategic risks facing the Council and to give an insight 
into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group 
during the period April to June 2014. 

Background 

2. Each Corporate Director has a designated Service Risk Manager to 
lead on risk management at a Service Grouping level.  In addition, the 
Council has designated the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services and the Corporate Director, Resources as Member and 
Officer Risk Champions respectively. Collectively, they meet together 
with the Risk and Governance Manager as a Corporate Risk 
Management Group (CRMG).  A summary setting out how the Council 
deals with the risk management framework is included in Appendix 2.   

3. Throughout this report, both in the summary and the appendices, all 
risks are reported as ‘Net Risk’ (after putting in place mitigating controls 
to gross risk), which is based on an assessment of the impact and 
likelihood of the risk occurring with existing controls in place.   

Current status of the risks to the Council 

4. As at 30 June 2014, there were 30 strategic risks, a reduction of one 
since 31 March 2014.  In summary, the key risks to the Council are: 

� If there was to be slippage in the delivery of the agreed MTFP 
savings projects, this will require further savings to be made from 
other areas, which may result in further service reductions and job 
losses. 

� Ongoing Government funding cuts which now extend to at least 
2017/18 will continue to have an increasing major impact on all 
Council services. 

� Potential restitution of search fees going back to 2005. 
� The Council could suffer significant adverse service delivery and 

financial impact if there are delays in the procurement and 
implementation of the new banking contract or the existing provider 
terminates the agreed contract early. 

� If we were to fail to comply with Central Government’s Public 
Services Network Code of Connection criteria, this would put some 

Agenda Item 8

Page 263



2 

 

of our core business processes at risk, such as Revenues and 
Benefits. 
 

Progress on addressing these key risks is detailed in Appendix 3. 

5. Appendix 4 of this report lists all of the Council’s strategic risks as at 30 
June 2014. 

6. Management has identified and assessed these risks using a 
structured and systematic approach, and is taking proactive measures 
to mitigate these risks to a manageable level.  This effective 
management of our risks is contributing to improved performance, 
decision-making and governance across the Council. 

Recommendations and reasons 

7. Audit Committee is requested to confirm that this report provides 
assurance that strategic risks are being effectively managed within the 
risk management framework across the Council. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Contact:  David Marshall Tel: 03000 269648 

Page 264



3 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance - Addressing risk appropriately reduces the risk of financial loss. 
 
Staffing - Staff training needs are addressed in the risk management training 
plan. 
 
Risk – Not a key decision 
 
Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty - None 
 
Accommodation - None 
 
Crime and disorder - None 
 
Human rights - None 
 
Consultation - None 
 
Procurement – None.  
 

[...]
1 

 

Altogether Safer  
 

 
Service  Risk 

20 NS Gypsy Roma Travellers set up camp/ events on Council land without permission. 

21 CAS Failure to protect child from death or serious harm (where service failure is a factor or issue) 

22 CAS A service failure of Adult Safeguarding leads to death or serious harm to a service user. 

23 NS Damage to Highways assets as a result of a severe weather event. 

24 CAS Risk of poor implementation of the Transforming Rehabilitation programme leading to fragmented offender management services and a rise in re-
offending.  

25 ACE Failure to prepare for, respond to and recover from a major incident or interruption, and to provide essential services. 

26 RED Serious injury or loss of life due to Safeguarding failure (Transport Service) 

 
Altogether Wealthier  
 

 
Service  Risk 

27 RED Diminishing Capital Resources, continuing depressed land values and slow growth in the private sector will impact on the ability to deliver major 
projects and Town initiatives within proposed timescales. 

28 RED Private housing stock condition worsens with adverse implications for local economy, health & neighbourhood sustainability.  

29 NS Coastal erosion and environmental improvements may be adversely impacted if a programme of repairs to Seaham North Pier isn't undertaken. 

 

 

Altogether Greener  
 

 
Service  Risk 

30 NS Failure to identify and effectively regulate Contaminated Land 

 
 
Altogether Healthier 
 
There are no strategic risks to achieving the objectives of the Altogether Healthier corporate theme.  

P
a
g
e
 2

7
3



Page 274

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014
	2a. Action Plan 240714

	5 2013/2014 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	5. Final Outturn GF&HRA - Cabinet Report

	6 Treasury Management Outturn 2013/2014 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	6. TM Outturn - Cabinet Report

	7 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	7. Statement of Accounts 2013-14

	8 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the Quarter ended 30 June 2014 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 24 July 2014 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), L Armstrong, C Carr, S Forster and 
O Temple 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Hoban 
 

 
The Chairman congratulated the Audit Committee on the recent reports to County 
Council on the work undertaken, as they had been well received.  He thanked the 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager and his team for their hard 
work and commitment and the Corporate Director, Resources for his guidance.  
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Hillary, T Smith and W 
Stelling, and Ms K Larkin-Bramley. 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 24 July 2014 were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes) with dates set when these would be reported 
back to Committee.  
 

3 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority. 
 

4 Assets  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Assistant Finance Manager, 
Corporate Finance relating to the County Council’s Assets (for copy of slides see 
file of Minutes). 
 



The Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance informed Members that 
significant improvements had been made since LGR and that there was now a 
Single Asset Register.  He further explained the aims and objectives and 
highlighted the long term assets:- 
 

• Property, Plant and Equipment 

• Heritage Assets 

• Investment Property 

• Intangible Assets 

• Long Term Investments 

• Long Term Debtors 
 
Focusing on Property, Plant and Equipment he went on to break this area down 
and gave a description of the following sections:- 
 

• Council Dwellings 

• Land and Buildings 

• Vehicles, Plant, Furniture and Equipment 

• Infrastructure Assets 

• Community Assets 

• Surplus Assets 

• Assets under Construction 

 
Members were advised that they could request further details about any asset.  
 
Councillor Carr asked if the Council lease of lot of plant vehicles and was informed 
by the Corporate Director, Resources that a review of fleet had been undertaken 
and found that it was better value to lease. 
 
Catherine Banks, Mazars said that it was helpful from an external audit point of 
view to have a single register. 
 
On answering a question from Councillor Carr regarding the depreciation of 
contaminated land, the Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance explained 
that this area was being explored with colleagues in Neighbourhood Services.  It 
was recognised as a contingency liability and any significant findings would affect 
the value of a site.  Work was ongoing with colleagues in the Assets team and any 
detailed findings could be reported back to the Committee. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Assistant Finance Manager for his informative 
presentation. 
 

5 2013/2014 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which provided 
details of the final outturn for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account for 2013/14 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 



The Corporate Director, resources informed the Committee that both the balance 
sheet position and reserves were in a strong position.  He added that the cash limit 
reserves had increased across all service groupings to £23m and that the general 
reserves had increased to £28m.  It was explained that the two biggest increases 
had been equal pay and early retirement/voluntary redundancy and had had a 
beneficial outcome on the financial planning for the authority. 
 
Councillor Temple asked where the money came from in the reserves.  He was 
informed by the Corporate Director, Resources that £5m was from general reserves 
and £10m from cash limit reserves, taken from service groupings.  Councillor 
Temple went on to ask why the earmarked reserves had increased if transferring 
money out of service budgets.  He was advised that this was generated by revenue 
account performance.  Councillor Temple asked to speak to the Corporate Director 
after the meeting to help understand how reserves could increase at a time of 
austerity.  
 
The Corporate Director, Resources referred to equal pay claims being set up 
following job evaluation in 2012.  A new structure was put in place and enough 
money had been built into the budget to cover the MTFP period.  This had enabled 
the authority to push back the pressure on the base budget until 2017/18. 
 
Mr Hoban asked if the differences could be explained in the variance of the use of 
earmarked reserves, on page 32 of the report.  The Assistant Head of Finance, 
Corporate Finance explained that the first figure was the budget use of reserves 
and that the budget is reported to Cabinet every quarter.  The figure of £24m was 
from the revised budget carried out during the year.  At the end of the year the 
actual underspend is dealt with, which gives the difference of £32m.  Work is 
ongoing with services for them to provide a more accurate forecast during the year.  
He pointed out that Neighbourhood Services would wait until funding and grants 
had been secured at the year end. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report is noted. 
 

6 Treasury Management Outturn 2013/2014  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which provided 
details of the Treasury Management outturn position for 2013/14 (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources updated the Committee on the new bank 
proposals, following a question from Councillor Carr.  The procurement process 
was due to start with a lot of interest shown.  He added that as some Members may 
not be aware, a briefing would be sent to them shortly. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report is noted. 
 

7 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014  
 



The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014 and raised 
any significant issues arising from the accounts (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources reported that the statement of accounts had 
been provided to external audit and that they were available for public inspection 
until 1 August 2014.  He said that the Pension Fund Accounts were in a strong 
position with net assets increasing by £45m and informed the Committee that the 
Local Government Chronicle rated Durham in the top 10 performing pension funds 
in the country. 
 
Councillor Temple questioned the accuracy of paragraph 12 of the report stating 
that the net worth had fallen by £220m, due in the main to a decrease in the 
pension fund liabilities.  The Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance said 
that this should state an increase, not a decrease and apologised for the error. 
 
Councillor Temple queried the soft loan figure, as he would have expected to see a 
decrease as they had ceased.  The Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance 
explained that these were former LGR loans remaining on the balance sheet and 
they would be chased with the legal team during the year to be recovered or written 
off. 
 
Councillor Carr asked if the employee car loan figure would disappear from the 
accounts as was no longer offered.  The Corporate Director, Resources confirmed 
that this would tail off in a few years as the scheme had stopped last year. 
 
The Committee congratulated the team on preparing the accounts early. 
 
Resolved: 
(i) That the attached Statement of Accounts for the County Council for the 

financial year ended 31 March 2014 be approved. 
(ii) That the Council’s net worth had fallen due to an increase in the pension 

scheme liabilities, not a decrease, be noted. 
 

8 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the Quarter ended 30 June 
2014  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during April to June 
2014 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Risk, Assurance and Governance Manager informed the Committee that there 
were 30 strategic risks, a reduction of 1 since March 2014 and 5 key risks. He 
reported that the risks were being managed effectively. 
 
On answering a question from Mr Hoban about whether key risk 5 had been 
removed the Corporate Director, Resources explained that the compliance test for 
the Central Government Public Services Network Code of Connection criteria had 



been passed, and would save time and human resources by having tighter fire 
walls. 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources explained how land charges were almost ready 
to be signed off at a settlement cost of £350-400k.  As £1m had been earmarked 
this was a good example to show that £600k would be taken from earmarked 
reserves and put back into general reserves. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks are being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council. 
 

9 Fraud Awareness  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager about Fraud Awareness (for copy of slides see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager highlighted the following 
points:- 
 

• What is Fraud? 

• What is Fraud Worth? 

• What is Durham County Council Doing? 

• What our Strategy says 

• Corporate Fraud Approach, including:- 
o Tenancy Fraud 
o Blue Badges 
o Direct Payments 
o Business Rates 
o Single Person Discount 
o Procurement 

• Protecting the Public Purse 

• National Fraud Initiative 

• Single Fraud Investigation Service 

• Fraud Funding 

• Going Forward 
 
Councillor Armstrong asked how academies would fit in to the training aspect for 
fraud awareness.  He was advised that the same service would be offered to them 
as with all schools and governors. 
 
The Assistant Finance Manager, Corporate Finance was informed that the Single 
Person Discount would be reviewed back to April 2013. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager for 
the interesting presentation.  He added that the team were working together to 
strengthen the resolve in regards to fraud and he applauded the initiative. 
 


